### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5422428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	03/13/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Street Address:	8223 BRECKSVILLE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	BRECKSVILLE
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44141
Name:	CLEVELAND GEAR COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	3249 EAST 80TH STREET
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44104
Name:	ARROWHEAD PRODUCTS CORPORATION
Street Address:	4411 KATELLA AVENUE
City:	LOS ALAMITOS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90720
Name:	PENCO PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1820 STONEHENGE DRIVE
City:	GREENVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27858
Name:	SPORTSFAN LLC
Street Address:	777 AUTO MALL DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 112
City:	AMERICAN FORK
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84003

PATENT REEL: 048606 FRAME: 0845

505375635

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8372281
Patent Number:	7510216
Patent Number:	7546899
Patent Number:	8708554
Patent Number:	8393436
Patent Number:	8056862
Patent Number:	8998276
Patent Number:	8967745
Patent Number:	7323967
Patent Number:	6879243
Patent Number:	9968189
Patent Number:	9706841

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163634677

**Email:** dpoirier@beneschlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** DUNCAN H. POIRIER

Address Line 1: BENESCH FRIEDLANDER COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP

Address Line 2: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32566-361
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUNCAN H. POIRIER
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2019

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=KeyBank release#page1.tif source=KeyBank release#page2.tif source=KeyBank release#page3.tif source=KeyBank release#page4.tif source=KeyBank release#page5.tif source=KeyBank release#page6.tif source=KeyBank release#page7.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF DOMESTIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, CLEVELAND GEAR COMPANY, INC., a Delaware Corporation, ARROWHEAD PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, PENCO PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and SPORTSFAN LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (collectively, the "Companies" and each, individually, a "Company") entered into a Domestic Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2016 (as heretofore amended, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") among the Companies and KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), pursuant to which each Company granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the Proprietary Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Proprietary Collateral set forth on the attached Schedule A, all to the extent set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations secured by the Security Interest have been fully paid and satisfied and the Administrative Agent desires to release the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, without warranty or recourse of any kind; hereby releases its Security Interest held in the Proprietary Collateral listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, and hereby, (i) terminates all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Agreement with respect to the Proprietary Collateral, (ii) re-conveys, re-transfers and sets over to the Companies any right, title or interest that the Administrative Agent may have acquired in the Proprietary Collateral, together with all the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases each Company from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Agreements related to the Proprietary Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

010-8746-9361/2/AMERICAS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has hereunto set its hand as of this 13th day of March, 2019.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: \_

Date:

March 13, 2019

## SCHEDULEA

### U.S. Patents

	- 一年 一日	

				See a state and				
COUNTRY TITLE	DINE	STATUS	DATE FRED	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT	GRANT DATE	Expire date owner	OWNER
*	SCRAPER ACROSTMENT MECHANISM AND METHOD	Name (	\$1.4km;	3380793	%372281	),7-Feb-13	1/31/2012	nouspales, and action Contacty (Co.
8	SOME TOWARDED NOW SOUT CONSTR	tssuest	10 Feb-38	126.12613	7510216	31 Mar 09	10/31/2028	Artowhead Products Corporation
· \$	LIGHTWEIGHT POLYMER MURTLER APPARATUS AND METHOD OF MAXING SAME	Ssued	\$ 00.00	11 (3) 3) 4)	7546839	**************************************	10/23/2028	Aviswhead Products Carporation
ã	LEAK DETECTION APPABATUS FOR AIRCRAFT BLIED AIR. EXUED SYSTEMS.	bstred	12-20-39-13	13088880	8708554	73-4pr 14	X4/20X	Arrowheau Products Corporation
\$	FLEXIBLE MOPPLER FOR USE IN ARCIAGE ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND METHOS OF MANUPACTURE		15 April 11	1 V COS	% ************************************	12 May 13	×0.0000	Arrowhead Products Corporation
<b>%</b>	THERMAL PROTECTION SYSTEMS FOR MR ARD SPACE VEHICLES HAVING HOUSEN FASTENER ATTACHMENTS	is success	90 100 200 200	12002601	8058862 62		\$\$\text{\$\exititt{\$\text{\$\exititt{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\texititt{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\tex{	Arrowhead Products Corporation
\$	CATCHING SYSTEM FOR STURAGE UNIT	Esued	7 Oct 11	13268199	8998276	7.Apr 18	10/16/2083	Perico Products, Inc.
Ç	MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR A BANK OF STORAGE UNITS AND THE COMBINATION OF A BANK OF STORAGE UNITS CONNECTED TO THE MOUNTING SYSTEM		(1) (1)	132202145	S%57745	30 Amerik	78/2012	Pendo Preducts, Inc.
8	CLECTROPHICALLY CONTROLLED LOCKER SYSTEM	tusuwa.	21-Jap-05	11040338	7323087	29-Jan-08	11/28/2025	Hence Products Jac
<b>3</b> 3	ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED LOCKER SYSTEM STORAGE SYSTEM EMPLOYING REMOVABLE.	News News News News News News News News	4 000 IS	10075694	\$ 2374 \$ 2578 \$ 2574 \$	72-4p=05	11/21/2022	Pency Products, Inc. Pency Products, Inc.
	PLATFORM							
	Storage unit and anchoring system therefor	\$50ed	9.0%×15	18683631	9706841 18-Jun-17		13/09/1351	Proto Products, Jns.

# U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Status	Tild	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
S	Registered	25-Nov-02	76470905	2921980	1-Feb-35
P	Registered	29-Jan-82	73347894	1248588	30-Aug-83
Ostandos Gear		25 Nov-02	78470000	8 8 3	25 Feb. C3
CLEXITARID	Registered	13-Mar-67	72286517	388888	3-Sep-68
CLEAET WHI	Xegistered	28-Feb-50	24 99 92 12 99 12	9538737	27.Feb.81
неции	Pergistered	17.Feb-54	721688825	07.801 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 2	77 <b>N</b> 6% 54
PENCO	Registered	14-Sep-81	73324013	1244887	12.4u-83
	Registered	14-Sep-81	7832/84	ñ S	13. 2 2 3
	Registered	13-Apr-10	88 00 28 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	3.679.8903	23-Mov-10
BUILES DELIMICK	Regislared	8-Oct-13	& 20 33	3.774	
	Regisieras	27-Noy-13	8643.1282	4937818	27 May 14
SINSUME	R 0 8 8 8	5-Jun-07	77156238	3559973	73 Dec-03

SMARTLOCKER Registered 11-Mar-14 85217918 PATRIOT Registered 5-Nov-08 77857649	Registered 11-Mar-14	ENCKAVER GARGERIUM PER GARGERIUM Periding 29-Mar-16 SEBSES48	29-Mar-16	Pending 29-Mar-16	Sportse Pending 29-Mar-16	12-Apr-16		BackSaver 8-Sep-16 97/64423 Garment Lift	Registered 15-Apr-08 77446813			<b>SILUW DELINION</b> Registered 28-Aug-07 77256387	Mark Status Date Applicate Filed Number
	o construction of the cons	 		88	888386CC5		1372285	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	18813			3468188	lion
	80-405-8								is and the state of the state o	15-May-11	# L 18	Sin L. Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin Sin	
ددو	Penco Products Inc	 	Penca Products Inc	Penco Products, Inc.	Penco Freducts, Inc.	Penca Products, Inc	<u>.</u>	Perice Products, Inc.	Arrowhead Products Corporation	Arrowneed Products Corporation	Industrial Manufacturing Company International LLC	industrial Manufacturing Company International LLC	n Owner

Mark	Status	Date	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Owner	Owner
	Registered	9 Dec.94	74609:000	19724777	7-May 98	Pency Products, Inc.
ERECTOMATIC	Registered	28-Apr-95	74667499	1972773	7. Way So	Panco Products, inc
CUPPER	Registered	27-Jan-93	74362895	1807039	30-Nov-93	35-No.p-93 Eemop Products, Inc.
HI-PERFORMANCE	Registered	27-Jan-93	74352894	18 No. 18	27-Dec-98	Penco Products, Inc.
SWISS-AIR	Registered	4-May-73	72456490	\$83423	23-Apr-74	23-Apr-74 Penso Products, Inc.
CHANGE-O-MATIC	Registered	3-Apr-56	7,2005/13	650904	27-Aug 5?	Penno Products, Inc.
1 SPORTSFAN LOCKERS	Penting	21-Apr-16	870538810			Sportsfan LLC
SPORTSFAN	Pending	21-Apr-16	879008880			Spodslan LLC

## .S. Copyrights

Title	Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
Farval programmable controller software	TX0001505789	18-Mar-85	Oleveland Gear Company
GEAR RIM DRAWING	VAU001000754	16: Sep 03	Clevelland Gear Company
GEAR RIM DRAWING	VAuC01000782	15 Sep. 09	Cleveland Gear Company
GEAR RIM DRAWING	VAu001000770	15. Sep. 09	Cleveland Gear Company
Mortgomery Elevator Company transmission escalator assembly no. 2360-25	VA.(50(4)4/1)2	28-Jul-97	Cleveland Gear Company
Mortgomery Elevator Company transmission escalator no. 2360-2	VA000356123	18-Feb-97	Cleveland Gear Company
Manigamery Elevator Company transmission escalator outline drawing drawing no 2380-02	УАвосо4082298	28-Jul-97.	Cleveland Gear Company
Montgamery Elevator Company fransmission escalator sectional assembly drawing no. 2360-2	VA.(03)04052286	28-Jul-97	Cleveland Gear Company
Nontgomery Elevator Company transmission escalator sectional ascembly drawing no 256C-25.	VAJUSO408297	28-Ju-9/	Clexeland Gear Company
WORM DRAWING.	VAUGU10U2757	16 Sep 49	Cleveland Gear Company
WORM GEAR DRAWING	VA4001009784	18 Sep 09	Cleveland Gear Company
WORM SHAFT DRAWING	VAuGU!!000753	15 Sep 09	Cleveland Gear Company

PATENT REEL: 048606 FRAME: 0853

RECORDED: 03/14/2019